

## Pedernales Electric Cooperative

## PO Box 1 Johnson City, TX 78636

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2018-062 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Executive Session - Real Status: Passed

**Estate Matters** 

File created: 2/6/2018 In control: Board of Directors

On agenda: 2/19/2018 Final action: 2/19/2018

Title: Resolution - Approval of Change Order #1 for American Constructors, Inc. ("ACI") for Construction of

Northwest Operations Center ("NWOC") - E Dauterive

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/19/2018	1	<b>Board of Directors</b>	approved	Pass

Resolution - Approval of Change Order #1 for American Constructors, Inc. ("ACI") for Construction of Northwest Operations Center ("NWOC") - E Dauterive

**Submitted By: Eddie Dauterive Department: Member Services** 

**Financial Impact and Cost/Benefit Considerations:** There is no additional financial impact to the Cooperative because the additional amounts requested for this contract change order are already included in the 2018 Information Technology ("IT") CIP budget.

This contract change order is requested to authorize payment of up to an additional \$900,000 to ACI's agreement for construction of the NWOC. This amount is already included in the 2018 IT CIP. The Board previously approved ACI's contract for an interim guaranteed maximum price in September, 2016. The Board then approved the budget and guaranteed maximum price agreement of \$19,315,079 on November 11, 2016. The ACI agreement, however, did not include the costs associated with IT capital improvements for the NWOC. The costs associated with IT capital improvements for the NWOC were, however, included in the 2018 IT CIP budget. Payments for the IT expenditures were to be invoiced by another vendor. Staff now seeks to add the IT and other construction related costs for the NWOC to the ACI agreement - to be invoiced and paid through the general contractor, ACI. The Board may now consider approving this contract Change Order #1 for ACI's Guaranteed Maximum Price of \$20,215,079. The Board would also approve transfer of the budgeted \$900k 2018 IT CIP amount into the existing NWOC General Contractor contract.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE COOPERATIVE,** that the Board approve contract Change Order #1 adding \$900,000 to the Guaranteed Maximum Price of American Constructors, Inc.'s agreement for construction of the Northwest Operations Center; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that \$900,000 in the 2018 IT CIP related to construction of the NWOC be added to the budget for NWOC General Contractor; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Chief Executive Officer, or designee, is authorized to take all such actions as needed to implement this resolution.